against any government entity, public official, or other person or entity that willfully violates this 12 

Chapter as follows: 13 

(1) For a first violation, a penalty not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000); 14 

(2) For a second violation, a penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred 15 

dollars ($2,500); and 16 

(3) For a third or subsequent violation, a penalty not to exceed five thousand 17 

dollars ($5,000). 18 

In determining the amount of the penalty, the court shall consider the seriousness of the 19 

violation, the duration of the violation, any good-faith efforts to comply with this Chapter, and 20

[...]

Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund 41 

to the Department of Justice the sum of one million dollars ($1,000,000) in each year of the 42 

2025-2027 fiscal biennium to establish the Library Rights Division pursuant to this act. These 43 

funds shall be allocated as follows: 44 

(1) Seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) to establish and maintain the 45 

Library Rights Legal Resource Center, including an Assistant Attorney 46 

General to lead the Library Rights Division, other legal staff, and support staff. 47 

This allocation includes funding to develop and implement a system for 48 

tracking and responding to library materials challenges. 49 

(2) Two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for the public education 50 

campaign authorized in this act. 51 

SECTION 3.1.  Except as otherwise provided, this act is effective when it becomes 1 

law. 2